One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

SOIC (SOL-24)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70°C/W
P-DIP (N-24)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range* Description Option
AD8842AN XIND 24-Pin 300mil P-DIP N-24
AD8842AR XIND 24-Pin 300mil SOIC SOL-24
*XIND = –40°C to +85°C. The AD8842 contains 2452 transistors.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD8842 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. 0–4–
AD8842
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin Mnemonic Description
1 VOUTC DAC C Output
2 VOUTB DAC B Output
3 VOUTA DAC A Output
4 VINB DAC B Reference Input
5 VINA DAC A Reference Input
6 GND Ground
7 PR Preset Input, active low, all DAC
registers = 80H
8 VINE DAC E Reference Input
9 VINF DAC F Reference Input
10 VOUTE DAC E Output
11 VOUTF DAC F Output
12 VOUTG DAC G Output
13 VOUTH DAC H Output
14 VING DAC G Reference Input
15 VINH DAC H Reference Input
16 LD Load DAC Register Strobe, active-
high input that transfers the data
bits from the serial-input register
into the decoded DAC register.
SDI and CLK inputs are disabled
when LD is high. See Tables I and II
17 CLK Serial Clock Input, positive edge
triggered
18 SDO Serial Data Output, active totem
pole output
19 VSS Negative 5 V Power Supply
20 SDI Serial Data Input
21 VDD Positive 5 V Power Supply
22 VIND DAC D Reference Input
23 VINC DAC C Reference Input
24 VOUTD DAC D Output
PIN CONFIGURATION
VOUTC
VOUTB
VOUTD
VINC
VINB
GND
PR
SDI
VSS
SDO
VOUTA
VINA
VIND
VDD
VINE CLK
VINF LD
VOUTE VINH
VOUTF VING
VOUTG VINH
14